%qq o>

) Deputy Diveetor, PSARJSGE ~ John ¥, Flyme " WIXW”IMW{WW///MI/IWW

prilin A
hegiopal Mopager, Beattls ~ Philip A, Bevssiedsn

P
¥

Teview of Tsegonabloness of Pricieg of Ay Toree countract
FEWGET-TL-0-0018 with The Boelng Cowpany, Seattls, Yashinpgton
(350124)

Ve have completsd cur veview of the pricing of the subjeet prine
pontrast ond evboonireate with the lockhaed Propulslion Compasy, Redlands,
California, asnd Reckwell Interpational Cowporation, Ulsctresdes Crouap,
brnaghein, California. Attsched arve copies of ouy reports to the Compsnder,
asronsutical Systems Divislen, awd The Beadug Company. Ve have exaluded
six appendices sent to Beelop which sre ths same sg the First six sent
to the Adr Force. The Lo bngeles feglonal Difiee will issue 2 letter
rapert to the Logkbeed Propulsion Company.

Sur report shows thar the Covernment will Incer eetinmated unnencosary
costs of sbout §0.6 wililion either bocause sextaln cost ovr pricing date the
contractor provided to che Adr Porce in support of target ecost provesals

was et agourate, complebe, end cuzrent or Alr Voroe officials did nob
i

obialo data or make adeguate use of data provided by the comtractor.
iy working papers are beloy veteined in the reglopal office.
Attmothmenty ~ 2
e, Bivector, O wie attachuonis
Dirgotor, PSAD wiattachments

“wilhkef , Publicntions Brasch, NAPE w/attpchmants £ 940 Fowm 103
hspistant Directow, PRARMGY ~ 2. Woliw w/nttachuente

il



2

 cmtime o5 B3 i

e, Viebor Soubsen
{orporate Coniroller

fow 3707

The Bosipe Company
Seattle, Washiogion O8124

Dear Hr. Enutzen

He vecently completed a selsciive smewmination of the target prioelog
of Adr Force counkract TII657-F1-0-0912 with The Boelng Company, Sesttle,
Yashington, for the Fiscel year 1972 production buy of Short Bange
Attack Misziles (SR and velated equipment. One purpose of ocur review
was to doternine whether ths contract was significantly overpriced
because the contractor's estimsted costs used In establishing the target
cost were nob besed on accurabe, copplete, amd curveut cost or pricing
daga.

Jer review was made at The Boelns Company, Sesttle, Washington;
Jockheed Propulsion Company, Redlinds, Californta: Reekwell Intersational
Covparation, Slectronics Growp {formerly the Autoneties Group), Avsahelm,
Califorain: and at the Seronzubical Systems Division., We also considered
rhe sudit work Jdone and recormenduticns made by the Defense Congract
budie Apsuey (DCAAY do dbe sudie reperis.

The resulte of our review were discussod with the contrgctors and a
detailed draft summary was subndteed te the Divector of Procurvement and
Production, Deputy for Aly Launched Strategle Misslles, Asvonautleal
Systems Division., Thelr comments heve been considered in this veport,

We believe the Govermment will incur slgnificeni snnecessary costs
bocause the target eost for contract ~D918 was excessive, The target
cost was eucensive because the contvactor’s proposed target zost was nob
aluaye baged on the most securate, cowplete, and eurrent cost data.,

The initial mejor SRAM contract was for desige, development, tegl,
and evaluation of the wissile and related egquipment. It was completed




dn Hovesber 8T, Conkyact -U813 Lo fhe mecond of four SROM production
cuatzects, 1t wse vivtuwally complets ot the vios of owr wowlawe,

Conbract ~0%18 4o for the prosweesent of 460 ARL8L wieniles md
ppsocinted novegnage prownd eculpment, sarrisy sivevefe egedpuent,
cepdnieg euuivment, brodniug seeviees, sive petiwstion eevvioes, nnd
dake, It Is » Fiwed Fries Imeengive Firme oyee of coutvert, Hoesisng
paeaives the tovgst profis 40 2he fins) nesetisted coob i eqpal te the
taryet ook, £ the flnel ooet do grestsy then the tarsed owel, Soalog
eapeives the beropet prefis Lless 30 povesar of the swesunt by whieh the
finel pesoplated cout ewesads the fevpet eowt. Y€ the flesl cosp dw
lepe than the fargot apst, 1% weeeivas the target wpoflt plue 50 porcent
af che gommt by which the finel cagotiated coat 9 leep then the torsel

L ndics

Goeley sobmitted dbz bosis prive propessl oo Appdl L, 1875, Thewo
ware touy spdobes bhrough Jums 25. Pegotdetdous eberted on Jule 7. &
busle tarpct sopt of $AVH. 444 905 var sepodisted on Gentenber B, 1971,
el o Dasie targer price of 5308,408,500 was pgreed to on Seplowber %,

Howgrwey , sugetistlons eonbiouwed threouph Secotesber 37, MTL, to

sy a4da

e g o A a8 By g gt A T o ot ] it o g ] .u
reetynize pdiuetosnte Lo the basie tovget cost and wries.

Foalng wsertdfiad, fu sootrdence with ASPE BB0V.3, thet oost ow
prisdng dats provided to the esstzacting offlecar o his Paprasentative
wms acourate. oowplote, and ourvest se of Bapadber 2V, 1L87L.  Yhe
aypets agresd o om thile dave were e follows:

e s e B A Ay
Taygpet wuod BEGh, 206, GT3
o
&

Tarpst profif L8518, 325
Target wrics xoh 815, S

The varzst ooet ond cetimeted Tiand cont ac the tiws of oer yeview,

G S
with 5.8 percont of the estiseted Fizal essts ducurred, wers as foliowms:

o e )
el m.ﬁ.

ot s b

Toarent ek
Fiaal eonk

Tarzek cost wadoreums

Yhe eontrackor will reesdve o wavpot profis of shest 533,180 sdiifon
) P

pluc sa Ineestive profic of 2bouy 21843 millise (50 perosnt of the
kayzet copt oodarInms .

Yo vaviswed Doelos'e vropesed bawget eosts for produniieon labop,
pradpntion wmaterdal, Loekbhsed and fotwmetles subosatracts, subeontract

I




5e

sllovance for changes (PER}, sud geneval and sdmindstrative sxpomses.
These eost elements divectly acvounted for approxiostely $28 willicn
wf the totel target cost underven of sbour 544 williom.

Publiie Low 87-053, in essence, regulres prime contractors and
pubcontrtactors to submit gost or pricing data in support of proposed
pricas for noncompatitive contracts and subcontracts supected Lo oxcead
@£@$$mﬂ% and to coreify thee ¢his deve is asccurate, cowplete, and current.
Gontract prices can be adjusted when the price Go the Government has
been Incressed elgnifleantly becauss the contractor opr subcoptrachor

furnished date that was dnacevrate, incomplete, or noncurvent s ceveified.

Armed Services Procurement Fegulation I1-807.5 provides Chat the Coveroment
is enticled to a price adfuvstment Iif the data {o inaccurate, incomplete,
or poneurrent as of the effective dabe of the ceviificate.

RESULIE OF WEVIEYW

I
i
k‘
i
y
I
|x
‘
i
it
i
i
i
‘;
|
i
I
|}
|
I
h
I
i
:
.

We estimate that the tavget coet of gontract ~0910 was overstetsd
by shout 7.9 ndilien because certain eost or pricing dats the contrechor
provided to the Aly Porce dn support of target cost proposale wes not
agcyrate, complete, snd currvent, Unless the contract priece {8 adjuvsted,
we sstisste that this overstatement will result In cwoess costs to the
Goveroment of abouz 35,1 willion, se shovwn in the following table.

dmownt

Ovorstabed tarpel cost
lockhesd subcontract?

Tecldng isboy §2,658,561

Ragawny parts 328,029
Avtonetice subsontyact:

Total proposed favgel cosg 422,453

Computer core menorles

Dpararional 830,516
Spaves (see helow)

Subcontract allowsnce for changs orders 1,908, 289
Production material 1,31%, 668
Censral end administrative swpense : 519,793
Total overstated target cost iﬁ%ﬂ?ﬁﬁgj
Preens wost Lo Government
Target profit - L0.735% of 57,067,353

(57,878,049 legs $BI0,516) 5 756,353
Ineentive profit -~ 508 of 57,047,533 3,529,768
Bweess fized price for cempuier core mamorics

Uoerational 678,478

Spaves 402,454
Toral excess cost to Covernment 58,0614 %E%

wis Wy e
ik



Thess matters are summerized iz the follewing parvepraphs and pregsented
in detail fa the sppendices.

Lockheed tooling labox

Prior to negotlation of the prime contract target cost, Boelng
completed & cont snelyeis of Lockheed's total price proposal., ‘The
estinated cost developed by this study was significantly less than the
pentractor’s subseguent target cowst proposal to the Aly Porce., This study
was not provided to the Alr Toree contracting offiger.

Hith respeet to Logkheed's proposed tooling hours, Boeing persconel
spent considerable effert subseguent Co a joint Hoeing/Covermment “'should
eost” weview, This study considered the nceed for and value of each tool
included In Lockbead®s proposel. Had Boeing's anslveie estismate for
this one eost plement been wsed in establishing the prime target cost for
the Lockheed oubcontract, the prime contract target cost would bave bean
reduced by about $2.7 millics (eppendiwm I).

Toekhend racowsy paris

Logkheed’s preposed peterlel costs, ased by Boeing teo develep its
target cost proposal to the ddr Foree, essumed that ail SRAM vaceway
parts would be purchased from CALAC, @ Lochheed subsidiary. Hewever,
prior to the pegotistion of the prime contragt Lerget cost, Logkheed
decided to procure sbout one~half of these parts from o sscond source ab
pignificantly lower prices and isgsued & purchepe order to this source
for raceway toolimg. Also, CALAC guoted generally lower prices for the
reduced quantities.

Lockheed appavently did not disclose this addigiomal cost ov pricing
data Lo Boeing or the Goversment prior o prisme contrsel target cost
negotistions., We seotimete that Beeing's proposed costs for these parts
resulted in an ovevstatemsnt of the prime gontvaeh tavget cost of about
£325,000 (appendin I, page %).

Provosed terget cvst

for subtoneries subnontractk

Boatnz's final documented target cost proposal to the Alr Fores for
the Autonetdcs subeongract ezeceded the tavpet price Boedng had nototlated
with Autoneties, This wesulted In an overstatement of the prime contract
target eost by about 5222,000. (appendixz II)

Avtonetics conpuber sore memories

Autenatics did not advise the prime contvactor ov the Alr Povree of
prise gquotations received frowm albernate potentisl sources of supply

l
i



which weve gubstantially less then prices quoted by the Rnown soures of
pupply and included in Aurenetics' tavget price proposal te Boelng.

Subsequent to negotistien of the Bosingfiveonetics subcontracs
price, but priovr to negotlsticn of the prime coatwact target the known
sourse of supply reduced lts price guotation by sbout 54,000 & unis,
dutoneties did wot advise Boefag that Autoneties hed vecelved the lower
price guoteiions,

pomeTTEOT W AsT— 7 <

Since both pubeontreet and prime contraet Cavget costs weye based
on the hipher cuntation, both conbyaet prices were overstated. Wa
eatinate thet the Covermment will duweur unnecesoary cests of aboub
785,000 because of the estimsted cozt for computer core memorles lnclwded
in prime contract ~0Y1E (appendizm II, page 4).

fubcentrast allowenge for
chsnge orders

Boedng incinded in Ite tavget cost propossl, as & sepavate element

prices which could not be resovered by clanges to prime contract prices, \
The change orders would be suteide Che scope of work regquived by the |
basie subcontract but within rhe scope of work of the prime conivact. |
|
|
{
|

the pontractor certifled thet cost or pricing dete subnitted te the
Adr Porce eontracting offlcey was aceurate, complete, and curvent, as of
Beptember 27, 10871, Owyr veview showed that all data provided peior to
this date was not esecurate, complebe, and curvent. This resulted in on 1
excensive target cost of ghout $1.999 millicn (eppendix ITI).

Production materlal

The epontractor’s finel target cost proposal of §9.6 mililon for ]
production material costs, baged on & partially completed Hill of meterials !
{paztes Llst) dated July L, 1971, was sscepted by the Adr Fores, This
propesed cost was overstated becavse 1t conteined certain ingccurate
dote and was nol baszed on the labtest avellsble cost v prlelng date.

~fy Later ports llst dated Aupust 13, 1971, was not provided to
The Alr Foree,

--There were eyvors in the parps Lisg,

welabest sveiloble walt prices were not always provided to the
Alw Foves.

13 1 L I L Ii
of eoat, an sllowanse for projected chanpge ovdews effecting suboontract



L R re miat

Ae 8 result, we estimete that the tearget cost of eontraet ~D918 was
ovarstated by about $1.37 millien (appendix I¥),

Gemoral and aduinistrative egpenge

Gaoneral and adminietrarive (G8A) expenses included in the tarpet
cont were computed uvsing ferward priciog everhead rabes wepotiated
between the contrastey and the Adr Fovee. The Boedng Aevosssce Company
somputas the G54 rete by dividing the estimated G&A exponses by the
tokal wolums of busivess costs over which the swpenses are to be spread.
Each contract is charged with G684 expepse dn proverilon toe eosts insurpad,

The terpet cost wen oversialed becauss bthe conbracter ¢4d not
provide te the Alr Fowpe sccurate cost or prieing datae on entinmabad
materisl sosts. Estlsated saterisl coste were nol uwsed in o conslsiant
manver in Boelng's proposed target cost. The proposel ineludsd setimated
material costs as peparate cost elements (materisis, purchased oouipsent,
and swboentract costs) and alse es part of the cest base For compuiiag
the GE4 expeunse forward pricing rates. Sluce GRA erpemwes are distributed
o contwacts based on costs dugurved, including materisl costs, eotimabed
matorial coste should be the same do all cost elemsmts of the tevrget
[FesbTiNN

Boelog's estimsted materinl costs for contrast -0918 used for
eotabliebing the GBA smpense absowption bese wers about 518 willion less
than material ecosts proposed se separate eost elements. YWe estimeted
that this resulied in an ovarstatement of the tarpet cost of contract
~(918 by about $320,000 (eppendix V).

Lo s i o At

e would appreciate any cowments you may wish to make en the metters
disenszed fv this vaport.

e wonld like to take this oppoviunity to ackwowledge the courtesy
and gooperacion extended to cur vepresentatives during the rewvlew,

Slocarely youre,

4

PRhLip

Prilis A. Derosteln
Ropional Hanaper

Brelosurats

cc: Chief, Dist. Sec. OAPS (w/o appendices),’






